V-033

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila
Programming Division Evaluation Sheet

Name of Naga-Jct, Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Road Project ID: P00402411LZ
Project:  (Skybridge), Camarines Sur

Appropriation: 50,000,000
Implementing Office: Regional Office V Date: 06/13/2020

A. TYPE OF REQUEST
Al l Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to

A.l.l Geographical Jurisdiction
Al.2 Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement
A2 [v  |PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADIUSTMENTS
A2.1 Typographical Error/s
A2.2 Change in Location (for non-existent locations only) REBELY | D
A2.3 Change in Station Limits Z .ﬁ.‘r‘*: '.;_..-_ %
A2.4 Addition/Deletion of Word/s =
A.2.5r\/_ Change in Project Component/s Details JUN 1 /8 %-E?ﬁ?
A.2.5.1 Change in Targets ONLY FoLi68 '
A2.5.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY QFFICE - R ETARY
A.2.5.3 Change in Component Amount ONLY
A.254 Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Component)
A.2.5.5 Deletion of Component ONLY
A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY
A.2.5.7| ¥ |MULTIPLE changes in Component Details
B. EVALUATION
B.1 v MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
B.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
C.
C1 FLR (COReleased OUnreleased) Amount: -
c2 |V FCR
D. Remarks:
Evaluated By: Janicé Anna P. Ojenar-Beloy Noted By: Leomwang
Regional Coordinator Section Ehief
ACTION SLIP
Project ID:  P0O0402411L7 Date:
FOR : USEC FOR OPERXTIONS ‘, RCY RBB DSS EKS

REMARKS: | / |Reviewed by Planning Service

ngti;g?ndedmprovam /V(J/'C MM F A
; OL‘M-T wyth

(T —"

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, PhD, CESO |
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
MANILA
JN 15 0
MEMORANDUM
FOR MARK A. VILLAR
Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated May 19, 2020 of Regional Director Melvin B.
Navarro, MNSA, CESO 1V, endorsing the request for the maodification of project under the FY 2020

GAA, to wit:
As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Project Description
UACS No. 310204100459000
ProjectID: P00402411LZ
QO01: Ensure Safe and Reliable Nationa! Road 0QQ01.: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System
System
Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and | Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and
Diversion Roads Diversion Roads
Naga-Jct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Naga-Jct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Road
Road (Skybridge), Camnarines Sur (Skybridge), Camarines Sur
Physical . . Physical " .
Target Unit Cost Allocation (P) Target Unit Cost Estimated Cost
Cwl -
Construction Fc{g\;t_ /
of Concrete | P 13/910,103.00| 551 554 600.00 | Widening —t 201721600 | 5 18 851 000.00
Road - /Lane KM 1.565 Lane / Lane Km
1.644 Lane K;n -
Km
cw2 -
Construction Eoﬁzst.ru — / .
of Road £4,240,000.00 P 8,240.00
Shope Auare’memm # 14,302,000.00 SflR;gi glos;;a A 1Square meters £ 12,891,000.00
3372.8Sq. - ’
M M ‘ .
CW3 - CwW3 -
Construction Construction
of Drainage of Drainage
Structure ?7,737.00 Structure #3,671.00
along Road - |/ /Linea!l meters P 12,724,000.00 along Road — 7 /Lineal meters P 11,733,000.00
16445 7 3196.4
Lineal - Lineal
meters meters
ROW - Row
Acquisition - P 1,280.00
3011.25 Sq- /Square meters | T >000:000.00
m
EAO - £ 1,750,000 EAQC - £ 1,575,000.00
Total: | # 50,000,000 Total: | £ 50,000,000




Request for Modification of GAA FY 2020
P0040241112

Justification:

» Revised CW1 (Concrete Road, 43.3%), CW2 (Slope Protection Structure, 29.69%) and CW3
{Drainage, 27.02%) physical target based on estimated quantity computations and due to
addition of ROW Component to fully implement the project and to allocate funds for the
removal of affected private properties and not to post danger to the riding public.

= Change in EAO cost due to addition of ROW component.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; ég%e,
approval hereof is recommended. % /W%:mt 7 A ’M

!
APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

LY

e
MARK A. VILLAR
Secretary
2.1 RMYR/MLS

Dapartment of Public Werks and Hitihwa
Office of the Secretary Ay

i IIIIHIIIIIIHllllllllllllllllllll

INOC03887



Repubilic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
REGIONAL OFFICE V
Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legaspi City

May 19, 2020 1) 112

MEMORANDUM

FOR

SECRETARY MARK A. VILLAR
This Department

THRU : Senior Undersecretary RAFAEL C. YABUT
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V, and CAR
Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP

SUBJECT : Modification Request for Project included under the FY 2020 GAA

{RA 11465) within CAMARINES SUR (SECOND DISTRICT) for
Regional Office V Implementation

Submitted herewith is the proposed modification under OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National
Road System - Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads, included in
FY 2020 DPWH Infrastructure Program based on General Appropriations Act (GAA) RA 11465, for
Regional Office V Implementation;

FROM (As per GAA) TO (As Modified)
UACS/ Name/ Location of Project/ Physical Target/ Cost (P '000) UACS/ Name/ Location of Project/ Physical Target/ Cost (P '000)
Project ID Thrust/ Type of Wark ‘Target Unit Project ID Thrust/ Type of Work Target Unit
310204100459000 / PO0402411LZ
001: Ensure Safe and Rellable National Road System - Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads
Project: Naga-Ict. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Road (Skybridge), Camarines |Project: Naga-Jct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Road (Skybridge), Camarines
Sur Sur
Comgonent: Type of Work: Target Unit Component Cost | Componant: Type of Work: Target unit Component Cost
w1 Constructon of Concrete 1644 lane Km 21,224 | CW1 Constriiction of Concrete 1.565 Lane ¥m 1§,¥
Road Road
Construction of Road Slope Square Construction of Road Slope Square
e Protection Structure 3372800 meters 14302 | o2 Protection Structure 1364 meters — 1289
Canstruction of Drainage Construction of Drainage 11,733
s Structure along Road 1,644.5000  Linead meters 12,724 | CW3 Structure along Road 3,196 ot Lineal mekers :
1,750 |ROW___ ROW Acquisition 301125 S0UAr 5
EAD 750 250 s —— ——— 51000
EAD - . = 1,575
TOTAL 50,000.00 TOTAL 50,000.00
REMARKS/JUSTIFICATION:

Revised CW1 (Concrete Road, 43.30%), CW2 (Slope Protection Structure, 29.69%) and CW3 (Drainage, 27.02%) physical target based on estimated quantity
computations and due to addition of ROW component to aflocate for the removal of affected private properties, Change i EAD gost due 1o addition of ROW component.

Attached are accomplished Evaluation Form for Modification, Approved Programs of Work,

Regional Director

nds, and other supporting documents in support to the request.

, MSA, CESO IV

RO5.1 TITC/EMV/BMF/MNL




Form for Project Modification Request

A. GENERAL

|1. REGION 2.DEO

Camarines Sur 2nd District Engineering Office

3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT i

CAMARINES SUR (SECOND DISTRICT)

C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4, UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
| 310204100459000

|5, Project ID '

3‘ P00402411LZ

IE. Prbject"Cat'eg'dry

| 0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

7.p/afP
j

|
i
‘ B. ORIGINAL PROJECT

Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Road
|
J
|8. Operating Unit

[ Central Office

%9. Type of Work {Enter Details for all Cumpﬁnents belowi.

; Component ID Type of Work

‘ 7040241112-CW1  Construction of Concrete Road
P0040241112-C\W2
PO040241112-CW3
P004024111Z-EAQ
10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA)

|

; Naga-Jct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jct. PPH Road {Skyhridge},
; Camarines Sur
1
[

Construction of Road Slupe Protection Structure

Construction of Drainage Structure slong Road

".1...AI.I.OTME“NT r '000, {as recorded in GAA)
‘ 50,000

12, PHYSICAL TARGET {enter Detailsfor ail Components below)

| ComponentID Target Target Unit
P0040241112-CW1 //]..544 Lane Km
P004024111.7-CW2 /3,372.80 Square meters
P0O0402411L7-CW3 1,644.50 Lineal meters
P0040241112-EAQ / -

i
s

i13. Ule COST (Enter. ﬁe-téi[s for all Cﬁmponents bé!ow)

Component iD Component Cost Target Unit Cost
. (P '000) (P '000/Target Unit)
| P00402411LZ-CW1 21,224.21 - 12,910,103
| P004024111Z-CW2 14,302.27 7 4.240
: P004024111Z-CW3 12,723.53 7,737
; PO0402411LZ-EAQ 1,750.00 -

s

18. Opéréting Unit (Chaﬁge suh.ject.tc; DBM apﬁru.v;il}
Central Office
19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Comﬁoneﬁfs below} B
Component ID
P00402411LZ-CW1
P004A024111Z-CW2
PO0402411LZ-CW3
P0O04024111Z-ROW
POCA02421LZ-EAD
|20, PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project}
Naga-lct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jet. PPH Road (Skybridge), |
Camarines Sur

Type of Work
Construction of Concrete Road
Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure
Construction of Drainage Structure along Road
ROW Acquisition

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST (P
'000) (Equal to, or lower than GAA

22. CAF (To be obtained from Financial
Management office)

allotment) |
50,000 [“]Yes

23, PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below) |
Component iD Target Target Unit I

P00402411LZ-CW1
POQ402411LZ-CW2
P004024111Z-CW3
P0O04024111LZ-ROW
PO0402411LZ-EAOQ
124, UNIT COST {Enter Details for all C;omp.onent.s belowj

- 1565 Lane Km
~1,264.50 Square meters
3,196.40 Lineal meters
. 3,911.25 Square meters

Component 1D Component Cost Target Unit Cost

(P '000) (P '000/Target Unit) |
PO0402411LZ-CW1 18,800.94 12,017.216
P004024111L2-CW2 ' 12,891.05 8.240 \
P00402411LZ-CW3 11,733.01 3671 ‘
PO0402411LZ-ROW 5,000.00 },1.28 ‘_
PO040241112-EAC 1,575.00 -

Madification Form Version 01-2019



| Form for Modification Request

3.14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in sirict accordance with D065 | 25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict accordance with DO 65

iSeries 2014) Series 2014. Also complete Annex A for National road projects under 001 and LP}

| Camarines Sur Libmanan, Cam Sur 2nd LD

|

|

|

i{ |

| startx - EndX - | startX 123.0815  End X 123.0870 |
Start Y o EndY - StartY 13.682% EndY 13.6785 |

315. ROAD CLASSIFICATION {if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION [if applicable) ‘

| ON/A o N/A

27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed

5_16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE {Record the implementing Office of the original project} |~ © .
revised project)

. Regionai Office V Regional Office V

|17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP) ' 22. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP}

| Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date
February 27, 2020 August 15, 2020 February 27, 2020 August 15, 2020

j ' - ' 29. OVERLAP? - 30. UNDER WARRANTY?

‘ no  []Yes NOo  []YES

E D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

‘E31- PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)

. O 1 ves /A

{32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION {Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)
Z Revised CW1 (Concrete Road, 43.30%), CW?2 (Slope Protection Structure, 29.69%) and CW3 (Drainage, 27.02%) physical target based
[ on estimated quantity cornputations and due to addition of ROW component to allocate for the removal of affected private

properties, Change in EAD cost due to addition of ROW component.

|33. GEOTAGGED PHOTOS SUBMITTED

| Ow~o YES

'34. A MAP GENERATED FROM THE DEPARTMENT'S GiS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
- [no YES

Modification Form Version 01-2019 310204100455000



Form for Project Modification Request
35. PREPARED BY:

Name:

ESTER RGAS Position: Chief, Planning Section
Office: DPWH ROV Date: 7
36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required) 38. REVIEW§D)BY R}EGIONALQFHEE—-—.
Name:
- Name: NA
Position - Pasition Chi ning and #ign Am
Date: Date:
36. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required) 39. RECOM B I}EGIONAL OFF]CE
Name: Name:
- 5. SO IV
Position - Position Regional Director
Date: Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2019 310204 100452000



Form for Project Modification Request
UACS {Unifled Account Code Structure as defined in GAA}
310204100459000
Project 1D
P0040241117

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY
] Category A - Typographical Errors
El/ategory B - Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget
[0 Category € - Change in Location
[ category D - Change in Operating Unit {requives DBM approval)
O Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend
[0 modification does not comply with DBM Categories
[ Augmertation

Category of Modification

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A Category B Category C Category D Adjustment
{Must be no change to target or GAA line item)

Typographical error on Overlapping Sections of [ N such barangay Change in (I0) {1 Tvpographical error on Project Component intion
O Project Description O Work [ requiring change in the {1 Typograp j po: Descrip!
0 such ) Typographical error in other fields not included in, or
Project Description needh Change in station limits, 0¢ City/Municipality D 1ot cansistent with GAA
[ iterns remaved due to due to increase or

typo ermor decrease in budget [ Move funds batween Project Components

IZ/ [ Add/delete Project Components

[ Change in phwysical target

Change of ltemized Project Component:
[ various

"B Deseription

O Location

1 Amount

[ Target

2
R?Gieiu‘ed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

Name: M/k'fj (,L = [_ - Slu&@ﬂ

Signature:
Position PI'LCS‘ ) |
Date: JTUHE 1D | WL
41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE USE ONLY
[ Category A - Typographical Errors
[ Category B - Change in Station Limits, due o increase or decrease in budget
[ category C - Change in Location
Category of Modification

[ Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
[ Adjustment - Send to PS-PD t amend

[0 Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

[0 Augmentation

{choose one)

Reviewed by Planning Service

Name: JANICA ANNA P. OJENAR - BELOY Name: Pa@ Y. AR - W

Signature: @ Signature: m
Position Reglonal Coordinator Position Chief, Programm ng Division [,

Date: 5/\ 3/2020 Date: 13 wiw

Moadification Farm Version 01-2019 31020410045%000




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
Region V
Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legazpi City

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF ALLOTMENT

This is to certify that the total amount of FORTY NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P49,250,000.00) ONLY for Network Development Program -
Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads - Naga-Jct. Magarao-Canaman-Libmanan Jet. PPH
Road (Skybridge), Camarines Sur per SAA# SR2020-02-001180 dated Feburary 7, 2020 RA
11465 is still available for obligation.

Issued this 5 day of June, 2020 for record and reference PUrposes.

SHEmARRO FE M. g:gANA

Administrative Officer V Chief Administrative Officer
(Budget Officer m)%\/ (Fiscal Controller V)

MEL : RR#, MNSA, CESO 1V
Regional Director



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Public Works and Highways
REGIONAL OFFICE V
Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legazpi City

June 19, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF REASONABLENESS OF COST ESTIMATE

Project: O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Development
Program — Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads - Naga-Jct. Magarao - Canaman-
Libmanan Jct. PPH Road (Skybridge), Camarines Sur

Physical Target (as per GAA): 1.644 lane km (Road), 3,372.80 sg. m. (Slope Protection),
1,644.50 i.m. {Drainage)

Physical Target (as per POW): 1.5645 lane km (Road), 3,196.40 sq. m. (Slope Protection),
1,564.50 L.m. {Drainage)

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS TO BE DONE A5 SUBMITIED
9% TOTAL TOTAL DIRECT COST
Part A: | Facilities for the Engineer 0.16% 56,700.00
B: | Other General Requirements 1.86% 644,022.86
C: | Earthworks 2.47% 851,859.65
D: | Subbase and Base Courses 2.83% 978,914.25
E: | Surface Course 31.85% 11,002,457.54
G: grainage and Slope Protection 55 550, 19,192,623.75
tructures
H: | Miscellaneous Structures 5.27% 1,820,696.50
TOTAL: 100.00% 34,547,274.55
) ] Php 34,547,274.55 Php
Cost per kilometer of project (as per POW) = P ey e =44, 63,981.531*“-]—

The high unit cost per kilometer of the project as per Program of Work is attributed to the following:

1. There is a need to construct siope protection works at both sides of the road, all throughout the
stretch of the project.

2. The project is situated at a rice field, hence, the need for stone masonry works to prevent further
encroachment of the ROW.

3. The cost of the items of work is also higher since there is a need to haul the materials from Albay
since there are no available materials nearby with the same quality of materials found in Albay.
There is only a slight difference in the physical target as per GAA and as per POW.

Division

RO, MNSA, CESO IV

ROS5.1 WVG/EBRM/MNS/BMF/MNL



